MILANO ASSICURAZIONI S.p.A.

-6.0902.762minority share

-277.156-9.752group share

-283.246-6.990TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

-445.507130.922TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT COMPONENTS

Others items

-926-806Actuarial profits and losses and adjustments relating to defined benefit plans

-1.322Income/(charges) on non-current assets or of a discontinued group held for sale

Change in the revaluation reserve of tangible assets

Change in the revaluation reserve of intangible assets

Change in shareholders' equity of investments

Profit or loss on a net foreign investment hedge

763-1.183Profit or loss on cash flow hedges

-445.344134.233Profit or loss on available-for-sale financial assets

Change in the translation reserve

162.261-137.912CONSOLIDATED PROFIT/(LOSS)

20082009

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT

In Euro thousands

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009

MILANO ASSICURAZIONI S.p.A.

MILANO ASSICURAZIONI S.p.A.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009

SEPARATE INCOME STATEMENT

(in Euro thousands)

31/12/2009 31/12/2008

Pro-forma

Changes 31/12/2008

Net premiums 3,430,152 3,609,080 -178,928 3,362,612

Commission income 877 962 -85 962

Net Income from financial instruments recorded at fair

value through profit or loss 66,355 36,722 +29,633 37,225

Income from subsidiaries, ass. and jt. ventures 2,573 528 +2,045 528

Income from other financial instruments and property

investments 380,455 468,164 -87,709 452,460

  - Interest income 250,978 314,975 -63,997 299,909

  - Other income 64,446 82,704 -18,258 82,457

  - Profits realised 61,748 70,485 -8,737 70,094

  - Valuation gains 3,283 - +3,283 -

Other revenues 175,285 92,743 +82,542 88,231

Total revenues 4,055,697 4,208,199 -152,502 3,942,018

Net charges relating to claims -3,086,991 -2,905,807 -181,184 -2,693,583

Commission expenses -120 -230 +110 -230

Charges from subsid., ass. & jt. Ventures -50,636 -148 -50,488 -148

Charges from other financial instruments and property

investments -135,622 -162,725 +27,103 -162,236

  - Interest expense -15,249 -18,644 +3,395 -18,644

  - Other expenses -12,509 -8,894 -3,615 -8,894

  - Losses realised -32,468 -73,011 +40,543 -72,856

  - Valuation losses -75,396 -62,176 -13,220 -61,842

Management expenses -682,045 -676,643 -5,402 -627,012

  - Commissions and other acquisition expenses -561,061 -549,860 -11,201 -514,247

  - Investment management charges -5,389 -11,276 +5,887 -9,596

  - Other administration expenses -115,595 -115,507 -88 -103,169

Other costs -289,514 -237,483 -52,031 -213,557

Total costs -4,244,928 -3,983,036 -261,892 -3,696,766

Profit/(loss) before taxes  -189,231 225,163 -414,394 245,252

Income taxes 50,834 -70,097 +120,931 -71,477

Net profit/(loss) -138,397 155,066 -293,463 173,775

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations 485 -11,514 +11,999 -11,514

Consolidated profit/(loss) -137,912 143,552 -281,464 162,261

Net profit/(loss) of minority interests 2,075 -5,660 +7,735 -5,655

Group net profit/(loss) for the year -139,987 149,212 -289,199 167,916

MILANO ASSICURAZIONI S.p.A.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2009

SEGMENT INCOME STATEMENT

(in Euro thousands) Non-Life Life Real

Estate

Other Inter-

segment

Elim.

Total

Net premiums 2,948,791 481,361   3,430,152

Commission income  877   877

Net Income from fin. instru. recorded at

fair value through profit or loss 24,391 41,428 536   66,355

Income from sub., ass. comp. & jt venture 2,473  100   2,573

Income from other financial instruments

and property investments 180,236 195,138 4,998 83  380,455

  - Interest income 90,148 160,513 234 83  250,978

  - Other income 45,022 14,660 4,764   64,446

  - Profits realised 45,066 16,682   61,748

  - Valuation gains  3,283   3,283

Other revenues 134,720 6,252 3,420 30,893  175,285

Total revenues 3,290,611 725,056 9,054 30,976 - 4,055,697

Net charges relating to claims -2,512,351 -574,640   -3,086,991

Commission expenses  -120   -120

Charges from sub., ass. comp. & jt vent.  -13,291 -308 -30,769  -6,268 -50,636

Charges from other financial instruments

and property investments -83,119 -45,989 -6,459 -55  -135,622

  - Interest expense -6,832 -7,342 -1,075   -15,249

  - Other expenses -10,775 -4 -1,675 -55  -12,509

  - Losses realised -24,615 -7,853   -32,468

  - Valuation losses -40,897 -30,790 -3,709   -75,396

Management expenses -645,742 -33,145  -3,158  -682,045

  - Commissions and other acq. expenses -540,583 -20,478   -561,061

  - Investment management charges -3,154 -2,235   -5,389

  - Other administration expenses -102,005 -10,432  -3,158  -115,595

Other costs -236,862 -18,920 -6,124 -27,608  -289,514

Total costs -3,491,365 -673,122 -43,352 -30,821 -6,268 -4,244,928

Profit/(loss) before taxes for year 2009  -200,754 51,934 -34,298 155 -6,268 -189,231

Profit/(loss) before taxes for year 2008

(pro-forma) 172,515 49,160 3,390 98 - 225,163

-5.6552.075 Minorities' interest

167.916 -139.987Group interest

162.261 -137.912CONSOLIDATED PROFIT (LOSS)

-11.514485 PROFIT (LOSS) FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

-71.47750.834 TAXES

245.252 -189.231-6.26898 155 3.390 -34.29848.438 51.934 193.326 -200.754 PRE-TAX PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR

-3.696.766 -4.244.928 -6.268 -3.761 -30.821 -4.532 -43.352 -672.285 -673.122 -3.016.188 -3.491.365 TOTAL COSTS AND CHARGES 2

-213.557 -289.514 -3.761 -27.608 -1.237 -6.124 -19.712 -18.920 -188.847 -236.862 Other costs 2.6

-627.012 -682.045 -3.158 -92 -35.564 -33.145 -591.356 -645.742 Operating expenses 2.5